be associated with these transactions. This information also does not include any integration costs the companies may incur related to the acquisitions as part of combining
the operations of the companies. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information includes adjustments for non-recurring transaction related
expenses. Additional costs, not included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information, will likely be incurred for items such as systems
integration and conversion, change in control and other employee benefits, lease termination and/or modification costs, and training costs. A substantial portion of these
costs will be incurred over the year following the acquisitions. In general, these costs will be recorded as expenses when incurred and, therefore, are not reflected in the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

40

Table of Contents

THE GEO GROUP INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

  Historical
  GEO   BII Holding As
  As of   of December 31,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  January 2, 2011  2010   Reclassifications(A)  Adjustments   Note   Combined
   (in ‘000’s)
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 39,664  $ 5,416  $ —  $ 12,971   (B)  $ 58,051
Restricted cash and investments   41,150   100   —   —   41,250
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful

accounts   275,484   19,386   —   —   294,870
Income tax receivable   —   144   (144)   —   —
Inventories, net   —   4,516   (4,516)   —   —
Current portion of sales-type leases receivable   —   2,018   (2,018)   —   —
Deferred income tax asset, net   32,126   5,231   —   8,311   (C)   45,668
Other current assets, net   36,710   4,298   6,678   (1,250)   (D)   46,436

Total current assets   425,134   41,109   —   20,032   486,275
Restricted Cash and Investments   49,492   —   —   —   49,492
Sales-type Leases Receivable, Net of Current Portion   —   4,267   (4,267)   —   —
Rental and Monitoring Equipment, net   —   14,962   (14,962)   —   —
Property and Equipment, Net   1,511,292   6,420   14,962   —   1,532,674
Assets Held for Sale   9,970   —   —   —   9,970
Direct Finance Lease Receivable   37,544   —   —   —   37,544
Deferred Income Tax Assets, Net   936   —   —   —   936
Goodwill   244,947   169,941   —   116,779   (E)   531,667
Intangible Assets, Net   87,813   104,484   —   22,416   (F)   214,713
Capitalized Software, Net   —   8,960   —   (8,960)   (G)   —
Deferred Financing Fees   —   3,832   —   (3,832)   (H)   —
Other Non-Current Assets   56,648   341   4,267   10,496   (H)   71,752
  $ 2,423,776  $ 354,316  $ —  $ 156,931   $ 2,935,023

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 73,880  $ 4,430  $ —  $ —   $ 78,310
Accrued payroll and related taxes   33,361   5,557   —   —   38,918
Deferred revenue   —   1,267   (1,267)   —   —
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   121,647   812   1,267   (2,884)   (I)   120,842
Current portion of long-term debt, capital lease

obligations and non-recourse debt   41,574   823   —   5,478   (J)   47,875
Total current liabilities   270,462   12,889   —   2,594   285,945

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities   63,546   37,465   —   7,346   (K)   108,357
Other Non-Current Liabilities   46,862   10,625   (1,538)   (L)   55,949
Deferred Revenue and Other Liabilities   —   3,075   (3,075)   —   —
Accrued Contingent Consideration   —   7,550   (7,550)   —   —
Capital Lease Obligations   13,686   —   452   —   14,138
Long-Term Debt   798,336   182,512   (452)   263,244   (M)   1,243,640
Non-Recourse Debt   191,394   —   —   —   191,394
Shareholders’ Equity

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 30,000 shares
authorized, none issued or outstanding   —   —   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 90,000 shares
authorized, 84,507 issued and 64,432
outstanding   845   —   —   —   845

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 5,000 shares
authorized, 1,225 shares issued and outstanding   —   12   —   (12)   (N)   —

Additional paid-in capital   718,489   133,307   —   (133,307)   (N)   718,489
Retained earnings/Accumulated Deficit   428,545   (22,494)   —   18,604   (N)   424,655
Accumulated other comprehensive income   10,071   —   —   —   10,071
Treasury stock, at cost   (139,049)   —   —   —   (139,049)
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to The GEO

Group, Inc.   1,018,901   110,825   —   (114,715)   1,015,011
Noncontrolling interests   20,589   —   —   —   20,589
Total Shareholders’ Equity   1,039,490   110,825   —   (114,715)   1,035,600

  $ 2,423,776  $ 354,316  $ —  $ 156,931   $ 2,935,023

41

Table of Contents

THE GEO GROUP INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

Fiscal Year Ended January 2, 2011

  Historical   Historical
   Cornell   BII Holding
   Six Months  Cornell   Twelve Months
  GEO   Ended   July 1-   Pro Forma   Ended   Pro Forma
  Fiscal Year Ended  June 30,   August 11,  Adjustments   December 31,   Reclassifications   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  January 2, 2011   2010   2010(a)   of Cornell   Note   2010   of BII Holding(OO)  of BII Holding  Note   Combined
  (in thousands except per share data)
Revenues  $ 1,269,968  $ 203,877  $ 44,854  $ (1,078)   (P)  $ 112,534  $ —  $ —   $ 1,630,155
Operating Expenses   975,020   151,476   35,774   (6,072)   (Q)   65,888   (1,536)   —   1,220,550
Pre-opening and start-up

expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Provision for Doubtful

Accounts   —   —   —   —   693   (693)   —   —
Depreciation and

Amortization   48,111   9,254   2,105   4,290   (R)   —   23,553   (7,586)  (RR)   79,727
Research and Development

Expenses   —   —   —   —   2,073   (2,073)   —   —
General and Administrative

Expenses   106,364   13,760   23,661   (38,679)   (S)   —   12,852   (7,736)  (SS)   110,222
Selling, General and

Administrative Expenses   —   —   —   —   33,351   (32,103)   (1,248)  (TT)   —
Operating Income (Loss)   140,473   29,387   (16,686)   39,383   10,529   —   16,570   219,656
Interest Income   6,271   255   67   —   —   2   —   6,595
Interest Expense   (40,707)   (12,601)   (2,859)   3,693   (U)   (20,062)   (2)   (6,369)  (UU)   (78,907)
Other Expense, net   —   —   —   —   (28)   —   —   (28)
Loss on Extinguishment of

Debt   (7,933)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (7,933)
Income (Loss) Before Income

Taxes, Equity in Earnings
of Affiliates   98,104   17,041   (19,478)   43,076   (9,561)   —   10,201   139,383

Provision (Benefit) for
Income Taxes   39,532   7,477   (7,030)   12,784   (V)   (2,500)   —   3,556   (V)   53,819

Equity in Earnings of
Affiliates, net of income
tax provision   4,218   —   —   —   —   —   —   4,218

Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations   62,790   9,564   (12,448)   30,292   (7,061)   —   6,645   89,782

Less: Earnings Attributable to
Non-controlling Interests   678   (1,155)   (318)   459   (W)   —   —   —   (336)

Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations
Before Estimated
Nonrecurring Charges
Related to the
Transaction Attributable
to the Combined
Company  $ 63,468  $ 8,409  $ (12,766)  $ 30,751   $ (7,061)   —  $ 6,645   $ 89,446

Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding:

Basic   55,379   14,903   861   (X)   71,143(X)
Diluted   55,989   15,050   714   (X)   71,753(X)
Earnings per Common Share
Basic:
Income from Continuing

Operations Before
Estimated Nonrecurring
Charges Related to the
Transaction Attributable to
the Combined Company  $ 1.15  $ 0.56   $ 1.26

Diluted:
Income from Continuing

Operations Before
Estimated Nonrecurring
Charges Related to the
Transaction Attributable to
the Combined Company  $ 1.13  $ 0.56   $ 1.25

(a)  GEO acquired Cornell on August 12, 2010. In order to present Cornell’s financial results for the fiscal year ended January 2, 2011, the stub period July 1, 2010